OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL 
RESOLUTION No. C.M.S. 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR 
TOAWARD A CONTRACT TO SHARP BUSINESS SYSTEMS, 
PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA IN AN ANNUAL AMOUNT NOT-
TO-EXCEED THREE HUNDRED, THIRTY-THREE THOUSAND, 
TWO-HUNDRED SIXTEEN DOLLARS ($333,216,00) FOR COST 
PER COPY RENTAL OF CONVENIENCE COPIERS FOR A TWO-
YEAR TERM WITH TWO (2) OPTIONS TO EXTEND THE 
CONTRACT FOR TWO (2) ADDITIONAL ONE-YEAR TERMS AT 
AN ANNUAL RATE OF THREE HUNDRED, THIRTY-THREE 
THOUSAND, TWO-HUNDRED SIXTEEN DOLLARS ($333,216.00), 
FOR A TOTAL NOT-TO-EXCEED CONTRACT AMOUNT OF ONE 
MILLION, THREE HUNDRED THIRTY TWO THOUSAND, 
EIGHT HUNDRED SIXTY FOUR DOLLARS AND NO CENTS 
($1,332, 864.00) AND AUTHORIZING THE REQUEST FOR 
PROPOSAL COMPETITIVE SELECTION PROCESS 

WHEREAS, on December 14, 1999, per Council Resolution No.

[...]

competitive selection process used for this contract; and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That this resolution authorizes the City Administrator to award a 
contract to Sharp Business Systems, Pleasanton, California in an annual amount not-to-exceed 
Three Hundred, Thirty-Three Thousand, Two-Hundred Sixteen Dollars ($333, 216.00) for 
cost per copy rental of convenience copiers for a two-year term with two (2) options to extend 
the contract for two (2) additional one-year terms at an annual rate of $333,216.00, for a total 
not-to-exceed contract amount of One Million, Three Hundred Thirty-two Thousand, Eight

[...]

competitive selection process used for this contract; and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That this resolution autiiorizes the City Administrator to award a 
contract to Sharp Business Systems, Pleasanton, Califomia in an annual amount not-to-exceed 
Three Hundred, Thirty-Three Thousand, Two-Hundred Sixteen Dollars ($333, 216.00) for 
cost per copy rental of convenience copiers for a two-year term with two (2) options to extend 
the contract for two (2) additional one-year terms at an annual rate of $333,216.00, for a total 
not-to-exceed contract amount of One Million, Three Hundred Thirty-two Thousand, Eight